Population served has median income of $38 000 versus state average of $48 000 Population served has median income of $38,000 versus state average of $48,000
(over 20% of population is Medicaid eligible)

 Over 17% of patients treated are Medicaid recipients, approx. one‐third higher than
state averagestate average

Adjusted Book Value Approach

 Below is a summary of our Adjusted Book Value Approach to valuation for
Jackson Hospital
 I d i i f i k t l ti t id d l th ti t In deriving our fair market value estimate we considered only the operating assets

of the hospital. Non‐operating or “excess assets” were excluded from this
calculation

 Working capital excluded the investments account Working capital excluded the investments account

 Equipment was taken at net book value from the provided asset listing. We have
added $1,000,000 to this figure to account for the purchase of a new MRI that was
not included on the asset listing

Adjusted Book Value Approach

Asset Description
Book Value as
Reported

Adjustment
Adjusted Book

Value
NetWorking Capital (Ex: Investments) 5 529 818$ $ 5 529 818$Net Working Capital (Ex: Investments) 5,529,818$   -$   5,529,818$

Buildings & Improvements 14,957,897   170,430   15,128,327

Major Movable Equipment 5,184,643   -   5,184,643

Fixed Equipment 273,190   -   273,190

Land 21,110   2,110,890   2,132,000

Total 25,970,000$   2,280,000$   28,250,000$

Income Approach

The following schedules show our derivation of fair market value via the Income Approach.
This approach considers the cash flows available to equity holders (assuming no debt) and
discounts these cash flows into a present value.

The fair market value estimates assumes a transfer of ownership to an outside for-profit
operator in which the community benefits would be scaled back by approximately 75%.

Key Assumptions:Key Assumptions:

 Base Year was the FY 2013 Budget year as provided by management
 Adjusted Patient Days would grow by 5% in FY 2014 and 2.5% thereafter
 Net revenue per adjusted patient day would grow by 1.25% annually